will amount to approximately HK$117,591,896.80 and the net proceeds receivable by the

Company under the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$115,240,058.80 after

deducting relevant expenses incurred in relation to the Placing. It is presently expected that

the net proceeds will be applied for as general working capital of the Group.

Accordingly, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider

that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

7

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately

before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of

this announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed is and will be as follows:–

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

assuming all  the Placing

Shares are fully placed

Number of

Shares Approx %

Number of

Shares Approx %

Mr. Chen Zhi 7,032,655 0.84% 7,032,655 0.70%

TopBig International Development

Limited（昇平國際發展有限公司）
(Note 1) 159,362,041 18.97% 159,362,041 15.81%

Zou Hui Fang 54,945,645 6.54% 54,945,645 5.45%

Templeton Asset Management Ltd. 42,606,606 5.07% 42,606,606 4.23%

The Placees – – 167,988,424 16.67%

Other Shareholders 575,995,174 68.58% 575,995,174 57.15%

Total 839,942,121 100% 1,007,930,545 100%

Note 1: TopBig International Development Limited is a company incorporated under the laws of the British

Virgin Islands, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Chen Zhi, the executive director and chairman of the

Company.

8

GENERAL

The Placing Shares are to be issued under the General Mandate and therefore the issue of the

Placing Shares will not be subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent under

the Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and

potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.